MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

CONTENTS.

CHA	AP.	PAGE.
1.	Resolve in favor of James Small,	29
	Resolve repealing a Resolve constituting the State Trea-	
	surer an Auditor of Accounts against the State, .	29
3.	Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to exchange certain	
	Lands with Massachusetts,	29
4.	Resolve in favor of Harvey E. Robinson, Resolve in favor of Amos Davis, Assignee of Nathaniel	30
5.	Resolve in favor of Amos Davis, Assignee of Nathaniel	
	Haskell,	30
6.	Resolve for procuring Indexes to the Public Documents,	31
	Resolve in favor of the town of Lexington,	$3\overline{1}$
	Resolve providing for repair of Gun House in Turner,	31
9.	Resolve relating to Trespassers upon the Public Lands,	31
	Resolve in favor of the People's Bank of Bangor,	$3\hat{2}$
	Resolve in favor of Amos Doane,	32
12.	Resolve making appropriation of Land for Officers and	
	Soldiers of the Revolution, and their Widows, .	33
13.	Resolve in favor of Hannah Fogg,	34
	Resolve in favor of Samuel G. Bodfish,	34
	Resolve in favor of Moses Saunders Junior,	34
	Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State, .	35
17.	Resolve in favor of the Aroostook Road,	35
	Resolve in favor of Sebattis Neptune,	36
19.	Resolve additional to the "Resolve relative to the annual	
	distribution of the School Fund,"	36
20.	Resolve in favor of the Town of Lyman,	37
	Resolve in favor of the Damariscotta Bank,	37
	Resolve in favor of Enoch Strout of Hollis,	37
23,	Resolve authorizing a temporary Loan in behalf of the	
	State of Maine.	38
24.	Resolve authorizing an exchange of State Securities,	38
25.	Resolve in favor of Mary Edwards and Deborah Ames,	39
26.	Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton	
	Road,	39
27.	Resolve in relation to the North Eastern Boundary, .	40
28.	Resolve for the erection of a Gun House in Garland,	40
29.	Resolve for the erection of a Gun House in Lincoln,	40
	Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce,	41
	Resolve in favor of George Williston,	41
32.	Resolve in favor of William M. Jordan,	41
33.	Resolve for the protection of the Public Lands, .	42
34.	Resolve in favor of John G. Deane and others, .	42

CH.	AP.	PAGE
	An additional Resolve relative to Trespassers upon the Public Lands,	43
36.	Resolve in favor of the State Road from the town of Wilson to Moose Head Lake,	43
37.	Resolve authorizing the County Commissioners for Hancock County to hire money for certain purposes,	44
90	Resolve in favor of Apollos R. Gilmore,	44
30	Resolve in favor of Peace Wentworth,	
40	Resolve for a reconnoisance and survey of a route for a	45
	Rail Road from Portland to Lake Champlain, . Resolve authorizing the County Treasurer of the County of	45
A 1.0	Piscataquis to borrow money on the credit of the County,	46
49	Resolve making appropriations for Military Purposes,	46
42.	Resolve authorizing the sale of a Gun House and site in	40
10.	Castine,	47
44.	Resolve in favor of Isaac Smith,	47
45.	Resolve authorizing the sale of Ordnance and Ordnance	4,
10.	Stores in the Arsenal at Portland,	47
46.	Resolve for the preservation and repair of the Mars Hill	41
	Road	48
47.	Resolve relative to the tax due from the Waldo Bank,	$\tilde{48}$
	Resolve for the payment of bounty to the Penobscot Indians	
	upon agricultural productions,	48
49.	Resolve in favor of Francois Eneas,	49
50.	Resolve in favor of Benj. C. Atwood,	49
51.	Resolve for the payment of Bounty to the Passamaquoddy	
	Indians upon agricultural productions,	49
52.	Resolve providing for the appointment of Hospital Surgeons,	50
53.	Resolve respecting the appointment of Military Store Keep-	
	ers, and for other purposes,	50
54.	Resolve concerning the Public Money,	51
	Resolve in favor of William Shed,	53
5 6.	Resolve for the extension of the Aroostook Road, .	53
	Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State, .	54
58.	Resolve in favor of James Lawrence,	54
59.	Resolve in favor of Robert Maxwell,	55
60.	Resolve for the appointment of a Commissioner to take the	
2	evidence in certain cases,	55
	Resolve in favor of the American Antiquarian Society,	56
62.	Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the Forks of the	
	Kennebec River,	56
63.	Resolve for the repair of the Gun House in Boothbay,	57
64.	Resolve authorizing the sale of certain Lands, Resolve in favor of the town of Appleton,	57
65.	Resolve in favor of the town of Appleton,	57
	Resolve in favor of Albert Wyer of Durham,	58
67.	Resolve in favor of Daniel Brawn,	58
68.	Resolve for the erection of a Gun House in Warren and to authorize the Acting Quarter Master General to dispose	
••	of the present Gun House in said town,	58
69.	Resolve proposing an amendment of the Constitution of the State,	59
70.	Resolve providing for the survey of Lands on the Aroostook	
	Road and River, for settlement,	60

CONTENTS.

CHA	P.				PAGE
	Resolve for opening a Road from Houlton t	o the	Aro	ostook	
	River,				60
72.	Resolve in favor of Solomon Clark,		•		61
73	Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Baker,	•	•	•	61
7/	Resolve in favor of Samuel Dow, .	•	•	•	62
	Resolve for furnishing Books to the town of	Matt	·	ontia	62
		matic	SILLE	Julius,	62
70,	Resolve in favor of Samuel Baker, Resolve laying a Tax on the several Count	!aa !	41.3	64-4-	63
70	Description of the several Count	ies in		State,	OO.
10.	Resolve for the publication and distribution	ora	n Ai	stract	00
**0	of the Returns of Common Schools,		011	m	63
79.	Resolve declaring the Charter of the Bank	C OI	Old	Town	0.4
00	forfeit and void,	· ·	•.		64
80.	Resolve in favor of the Counties of Frank	lin, I	isca	taquis	
~ -	and Aroostook,	• _	• .	•	64
	Resolve for the repair of the Gun House in	ı Far	ming	gton,	65
	Resolve in favor of John Freese,		•	•	65
83.	Resolve in favor of Eleanor Gray, .	•	•	•	:06
84.	Resolve establishing the pay of the Militia	wher	ı in	actual	
	service,	,		•	66
85.	Resolve requiring the Secretary of State	e to	pub	lish a	
	list of the Stockholders of the Banks in	this S	State	,	66
86.	Resolve for furnishing incorporated towns	and	orgo	nized	
	plantations with Books,				6 7
.87.	Resolve in relation to the Field in front of the	ie Sta	ite F	Iouse,	67
	Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital, .				68
89.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Pomroy, .				68
90.	Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Hutchins, .				69
	Resolve for the benefit of the town of St. G	eoro	3.		69
	Resolve authorizing the Treasurer of Sta			t and	-
	pay accounts for Bounty on Wheat and C				
	the Legislature after the tenth of March	eigh	teen	hun-	
	dred and thirty-nine,	. 0.6.			70
93.	Resolve in favor of Franklin Rollins,	•			70
	Resolve to authorize the Treasurer of State	to na	v in	terest	•.0
~ 1.	upon all sums of money due from the State				
	cities, towns and plantations therein, .	, 10 1	10 50	voiai	70
95	Resolve in favor of James Perkins, .	•		•	71
	Resolve to authorize the Treasurer to issue	· Cort	ifica	tau ta	1.
4/01	cities, towns and plantations in certain cas		mou	ics to	71
97	Resolve in favor of James B. Cahoon, .	,		•	$7\hat{2}$
	Resolve relating to the State Prison,	•		•	$7\tilde{2}$
90.	Resolve for payment of the Bounty on Wh	aat a	nd C	orn	82
100	Regalize in favor of Semuel Demost The	cal a	iiu C	f tha	02
100.	Resolve in favor of Samuel Daggett, Tr	easui	er o	ı tile	82
101	town of New Vineyard,	•			0.4
TOT.	Resolve making an appropriation for the pu	rpos	e or	bro-	83
100	curing books of instruction in military tac	ucs,		•	
102.	Resolve in favor of Williams Smart,	ъ :		•	83
	Resolve in favor of Cotton Ward and Wm.	Kust	,	•	83
	Resolve in favor of the Town of Corinna,	•		•	84
	Resolve in favor of the Town of Sebec,	, ,;	1 5		84
	Resolve in favor Benjamin Partridge and Je	ededi	an P	ratt,	84
	Resolve in favor of Jeremiah Smith,	•			85
108.	Resolve relating to the Public Domain				85

CONTENTS.

CHAP,			
109.	Resolve providing for the distribution of the Report of the		
	Geological Survey,	86	
110.	Resolve in relation to the State Library,	86	
111.	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State,	112	
	Resolve relating to lands conveyed by the State, .	112	
113.	Resolve relating to Trespassers upon the Public Lands,	113	
114.	Resolve in favor of Rebecca G. McIntosh,	114	
	Resolve regulating the pay of certain Officers and Agents,	115	
	Resolve in favor of Daniel Moulton, 3d,	115	
117.	Resolve in aid of the Deaf and Dumb,	116	
118.	An additional Resolve for the aid of the indigent Blind,	116	
119.	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate,	118	
	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives,	125	
121.	Resolve in favor of P. M. Garcelon, of Lisbon, .	126	
122.	Resolve in favor of the non-commissioned officers and		
	soldiers of the Militia of Maine,	126	
123.	Resolve authorizing a requisition upon the several Banks		
	in this State,	126	
124.	Resolve in relation to the State Loans,	127	
125.	Resolve in favor of the towns of Liberty and Freedom,	127	
126.	Resolve in favor of Joseph D. Roberts, ,	128	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		